

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE  
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

MUMIA ABU JAMAL, ROBERT L.	:	
HOLBROOK, KERRY	:	
SHAKABOONA MARSHALL,	:	Case No. 1:14-CV-2148
DONNELL PALMER, ANTHONY	:	
CHANCE, PRISON RADIO, HUMAN	:	
RIGHTS COALITION, EDUCATORS	:	Hon. Christopher C. Conner
FOR MUMIA ABU-JAMAL	:	
	:	ELECTRONICALLY FILED
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
KATHLEEN KANE, Attorney General	:	
of Pennsylvania, and R. SETH	:	
WILLIAMS, District Attorney of	:	
Philadelphia County	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
	A. Enactment of the Statute.....	2
	B. The Plaintiffs.....	6
	1. Plaintiff Mumia Abu-Jamal.....	6
	2. Plaintiff Robert Holbrook.....	6
	3. Plaintiff Kerry Shakaboona Marshall.....	7
	4. Plaintiff Donnell Palmer.....	7
	5. Plaintiff Anthony Chance.....	8
	6. Plaintiff Prison Radio.....	8
	7. Plaintiff Human Rights Coalition.....	8
	8. Plaintiff Educators for Mumia Abu-Jamal.....	9
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	9
	A. Plaintiffs Have A Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	9
	1. The Silencing Act Violates the First Amendment Because it Discriminates Against Particular Speakers.....	9
	2. The Silencing Act Violates the First Amendment Because it Prohibits Speech Solely on the Basis of Listener Reactions.....	11
	3. The Silencing Act Violates the First Amendment Because it is Wildly Vague and Overbroad.....	13

B. Plaintiffs Suffer Irreparable Harm and Will Continue to Face Such Harm in the Absence of an Injunction .....	16
C. An Injunction Will Not Harm the Defendants and Will Benefit the Public Interest.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abu-Jamal v. Price</i> , 154 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	6, 13, 16
<i>Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	11
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	14
<i>Constitution Party v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	16
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	13
<i>Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	11, 12
<i>Juzwick v. Borough of Dormont, Pennsylvania</i> , No. 01-310, 2001 WL 34369467, (W.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2001) .....	10
<i>Pappan Enterprises, Inc. v. Hardee's Food Sys., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 800 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	14
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991). .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	9
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) .....	14
<i>Stilp v. Contino</i> , 613 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	18, 19
<i>Swartzwelder v. McNeilly</i> , 297 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	13
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 383.....	20
